

FILED

MAY 17 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

Case No.: 313336

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

DIANA K. LELAND,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

JR SIMPLOT,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S/CROSS-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Aaron J. Bass, WSBA No. 39073
Of Attorneys for Respondent

Sather, Byerly & Holloway, LLP
111 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Portland, OR 97204 - 3613
Telephone: 503-225-5858

DATED: May 15, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ISSUES PERTAINING TO CROSS ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Procedural Posture	2
B. Testimony of Appellant	4
C. Testimony of Richard Bunch, MD and John Betz, PA-C....	4
D. Testimony of Royce Van Gerpen, MD.....	5
E. Testimony of Michael Barnard, MD	6
F. Testimony of Vincent Gamber, MD.....	7
G. Testimony of Randy Bruce, PT	8
H. Testimony of Michael Friedman, MD	8
I. Testimony of John Gilbert, Ph.D.....	9
J. Testimony of Elyse Berkovitch, PT.....	10
K. Testimony of Fred Cutler, VRC	11
L. Testimony of Robert Crouch, VRC	11
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
A. Response to Appellant’s First Assignment of Error: Appellant’s pain disorder was not caused by the industrial injury.....	13
1. Standard of Review.....	13
2. Substantial evidence supports the findings that industrial injury did not cause pain disorder.....	13

B.	Response to Appellant’s Second Assignment of Error: Appellant is not totally and permanently disabled from her injury.....	19
1.	Standard of Review: Factual findings are reviewed under substantial evidence.....	19
2.	There is substantial evidence appellant is not permanently and totally disabled.	20
3.	Appellant's sole argument is premised upon an unreliable PCE.	22
a.	The flawed PCE does not correlate with appellant's objective condition.	23
b.	The flawed PCE is internally inconsistent and unreliable.	24
c.	Mr. Betz and Dr. Bunch's opinions rest entirely on the defective PCE.	27
C.	Cross-Appellant’s Assignment of Error: Superior Court erred in awarding treatment for a condition not caused by the industrial injury.....	28
1.	Standard of Review.....	28
2.	The conclusion appellant is entitled to further medical treatment for her pain disorder is an error of Law.....	28
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anton v. Chicago, M. & St. P. R. Co.</i> , 92 Wash. 305	15
<i>Brittain v. DLI</i> , 178 Wash. 499.....	15
<i>Cascade Valley Hosp. v. Stach</i> , 152 Wn. App. 502, 215 P.3d 1043 (2009).....	13
<i>City of Bremerton v. Shreeve</i> , 55 Wn. App. 334, 777 P.2d 568 (1989).....	14
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d. 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991).....	16
<i>Hamilton v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 111 Wn.2d. 569, P.2d 618 (1988).....	15
<i>Herr v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 632 (1994).....	20
<i>In re Sandra M. McKee</i> , BIIA Dec., 04 14107 (2007)	27
<i>Jacobson v. DLI</i> , 37 Wn.2d. 444 (1950).....	15
<i>Leeper v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 123 Wn.2d. 803 (1994).....	20
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d. 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	13, 20
<i>Sayler v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 69 Wn.2d. 893 (1966)	18, 27
<i>Spring v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 96 Wn.2d. 914 (1982).....	21
<i>Wendt v. DLI</i> , 18 Wn. App. 674 (1977).....	13, 14

STATUTES

RCW 51.08.14013
RCW 51.52.11513
RCW 51.52.14019
